RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0394 OF 2020

Shri Prem Kumar, (9815591032) # 261/W-11, Kartar Niwas, Gurdaspur Road, Shri Hargobindpur, Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur-143515

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Financial Commissioner. Excise & Taxation Department, Punjab, Puniab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of the Complainant

Shri Ram Singh, ETO and Shri Davinder Kumar, APIO O/o The FC(Tax) on

behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Prem Kumar has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The FC, Excise & Taxation Department Punjab, Chandigarh vide his application dated 18.10.2019, On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his second Complaint with the Commission on 01.07.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The representatives of Respondents are present today and orally states that information has been sent to the Complainant.
- The Complainant is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He is contacted over phone who states that incomplete information has been supplied by the Respondents.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 10, CHANDIGARH. 2864118 Fmail: - psic28@nuniahma

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1688 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Sangrur. (9888123403)

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Paramjit Singh, Superintendent on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Ludhiana vide his application dated 01.02.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 07.03.2020. On getting no information from both the guarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 29.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent states that the demanded information relates to third party, hence, cannot be supplied. He is directed to submit written point-wise reply on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present personally or through their authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1693 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ward No. 7, Raigarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur.

(9888123403)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Ekolaha, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Charanjit Singh, Dy.DEO(SE) Ludhiana (Husband) on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Ekolaha, distt. Ludhiana vide his application dated 01.02.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 07.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 29.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent states that the demanded information relates to third party, hence, cannot be supplied. He is directed to submit written point-wise reply on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1694 OF 2020

(9888123403)

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ward No. 7, Rajgarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur.

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Superintendent Education-2 Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary. School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

...Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Charanjit Singh, Dy.DEO(SE) Ludhiana (Husband) on behalf of the

respondents

ORDER:

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Superintendent Punjab Education Branch-2, vide his application dated 06.01.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 07.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 29.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The representative Respondent-PIO states that due to third party information, the same cannot be disclosed / supplied to the appellant. He is directed to submit written pointwise reply on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1695 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (9888123403)

Ward No. 7, Rajgarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director, General School Education, Punjab, Shikhiya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), E-Block, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Director General, Punjab School Education, Mohali vide his application dated 05.02.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 07.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 29.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is not present today nor he deputed his representative to attend the hearing which shows his casual approach to the notice of the Commission.
- 5. The Respondent-PIO is directed to submit point-wise written reply before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which **show cause notice** shall be issued.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
02.09.2020 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1696 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ward No. 7, Raigarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur.

(9888123403)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Paramiit Singh, Superintendent on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Kuldip Singh has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DEO(SE), Ludhiana vide his application dated 31.01.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 03.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 29.06.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent states that the demanded information relates to third party, hence, cannot be supplied. He is directed to submit written point-wise reply on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Both the parties are directed to be present personally or through their authorized representative on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1750 OF 2020

Sh. Mohinder Pal, (9877004444) S/o Sh. Jagdish Rai, H. No. 609/43-J, Street No,. 6, Sham Nagar, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Mohinder Pal, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

Shri Mohinder Pal has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The DPI(SE) Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali) vide his application dated 08.01.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 13.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 01.07.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is present today and states that no information has been supplied by the respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is not present today. He is directed to submit point-wise written reply of the RTI before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing failing which show cause notice shall be issued under the provisions of the RTI 2005.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **24.09.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1775 OF 2020

Sh. Raman Bansal, (9417202945; 9878188866) S/o Sh. Madan Lal, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Ward No. 17, Tehsil & District Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (G). Barnala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Raman Bansal, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Raman Bansal has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Barnala, vide his application dated 07.10.2019, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 06.12.2019. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 03.07.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the demanded information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing failing which show cause notice shall be issued.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1776 OF 2020

Sh. Ravinder Kaushik, S/o Sh. Surinder Kaushik, R/o 312, I.B.R.S. Nagar, Ludhiana.

(9316812000)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal. Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal. Govt. Sr. Sec. School. Gujjarwal, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of the appellant

Shri Harminder Singh Manocha, Principal, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Ravinder Kaushik has demanded certain information from the PIO O/o The Principal, Government Senior Secondary School, Gujjarwal, vide his application dated 11.02.2020, when he did not receive the same from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with FAA on 13.03.2020. On getting no information from both the quarters, he filed his second appeal with the Commission on 03.07.2020.

- 2. Notice to both the parties has been issued for hearing on 02.09.2020.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO is present today and orally states that he has telephoned and written to the appellant to visit the school on any working day when the schools open to get the demanded information as the same is voluminous. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 4. The Appellant is absent today. He is contacted over his mobile phone but his mobile phone is found switched off. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 29.10.2020 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.09.2020